Low-Fire-Hazard Wire and Cable
Zerohal 100A
9-39
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are in millimeters  Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514
Revised 12-04 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Japan: 81-44-900-5102
specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 01-800-733-8926 Singapore: 65-4866-151
www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 52-55-5-729-0425 UK: 44-1793-528171
9

Smoke - large scale IEC 1034 (3m cube smoke box. Eight 1m long 7-wire bundles, horizontal.
Fire source: 1 litre burning alcohol.)
Toxicity IMO FTPC Toxicity index < 1 (Test conditions as in smoke - small scale)
Halogen Content IEC 684-2 Less than 0.2% Cl + Br + I. Less than 0.1% F (Wet chemical analysis)
Copper Mirror Corrosion ASTM D2671 5% maximum etched area. (0.4g sample, 200°C [392°F], 16hr.)
Acid Gas Detection IEC 754-2 pH greater than 4.3   10 µS/mm maximum
(1g sample, tube furnace, T > 935°C [1715°F], gases dissolved in water)
Ordering Information
Finished WireConductor
Maximum Diameter Maximum
Wire Stranding Diameter Resistance Weight Part No.
Size No x AWG
Min. Max.
at 20°C Min. Max. lbs/kft kg/km
AWG Dia (mm) /kft/km
24 19x36 0.550 [0.022] 0.63 [0.025] 25.7 [84.32] 1.09 [0.043] 1.19 [0.047] 2.41   [3.59] 100A0111-24-*
22 19x34 0.735 [0.029] 0.79 [0.031] 15.9   [52.2] 1.26 [0.050] 1.33 [0.052] 3.34   [4.98] 100A0111-22*
20 19x32 0.940 [0.037] 1.01 [0.040] 9.9   [32.4] 1.46 [0.057] 1.54 [0.061] 4.98   [7.42] 100A0111-20*
18 19x30 1.170 [0.046] 1.26 [0.050] 6.2   [20.4] 1.69 [0.067] 1.79 [0.071] 7.31 [10.89] 100A0111-18*
16 19x29 1.321 [0.052] 1.37 [0.054] 4.8   [15.8] 1.84 [0.072] 1.94 [0.076] 9.19 [13.70] 100A0111-16*
14 19x27 1.650 [0.065] 1.79 [0.070] 3.1   [10.0] 2.27 [0.089] 2.39 [0.094] 14.45 [21.53] 100A0111-14*
12 37x28 2.080 [0.082] 2.24 [0.088] 2.0   [6.63] 2.71 [0.107] 2.86 [0.113] 21.03 [31.33] 100A0111-12*
10 37x26 2.690 [0.106] 2.83 [0.111] 1.3   [4.13] 3.33 [0.131] 3.51 [0.138] 33.27 [49.58] 100A0111-10*
Low-Fire-Hazard Wire and Cable
Zerohal 100A (Continued)
9-41
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are in millimeters  Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514